

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION : FIRST DEPARTMENT

CAMPAIGN FOR FISCAL EQUITY, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

New York County
Index No.: 111070/93

v.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, GEORGE PATAKI,
as Governor of the State of New York,
and ANDREW S. ERISTOFF,
as Commissioner of Taxation and Finance
of the State of New York,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO VACATE AUTOMATIC STAY**

ELIOT SPITZER
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for Defendants
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 473-6085

DANIEL SMIRLOCK
Deputy Solicitor General

DENISE A. HARTMAN
Assistant Solicitor General

of Counsel

Dated: April 27, 2005

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION : FIRST DEPARTMENT

CAMPAIGN FOR FISCAL EQUITY, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, GEORGE PATAKI,
as Governor of the State of New York,
and ANDREW S. ERISTOFF,
as Commissioner of Taxation and Finance
of the State of New York,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO VACATE AUTOMATIC STAY**

ELIOT SPITZER
Attorney General for the
State of New York
Attorney for Defendants
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 473-6085

Dated: April 27, 2005

DANIEL SMIRLOCK
Deputy Solicitor General

DENISE A. HARTMAN
Assistant Solicitor General

of Counsel

Reproduced on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	6
I. The Court of Appeal’s Decision in <u>CFE II</u>	6
II. Proceedings on Remittitur	8
A. After the <u>CFE II</u> Decision, the State Defendants Completed a Costing-Out Study and Determined the Costs of Providing a Sound Basic Education to New York City Students	9
B. The Zarb Commission Recommended an Enhanced Accountability System to Comply with the Court of Appeals Decision	14
C. The Zarb Commission Recommended Reliance on the State’s Existing Building Aid Formulas to Provide for Extraordinary Costs To Be Addressed Through Its Proposed Management and Accountability Reforms	15
D. Since <u>CFE II</u> , the State Has Provided Additional Operating and Capital Funds for the New York City School System, on Top of the Historic Increase Recognized by the Court of Appeals	17
1. Increased Operational Aid to the New York City School District	17
2. Capital Funding	20
III. Decision and Order Below	22
IV. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Contempt	24

Table of Contents (cont'd)

	PAGE
ARGUMENT	
POINT I PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO VACATE THE STAY SHOULD BE DENIED.	24
A. The Automatic Stay is Available to Protect the State from Disruption Pending Appeal of Supreme Court's Executory Order	27
B. The State Defendants Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits.	28
1. The State defendants are likely to prevail on the merits of their argument that the Supreme Court exceeded its powers by ordering its coordinate branches of government to appropriate specific sums of money for New York City education	29
2. The State defendants are likely to prevail on their argument that Supreme Court exceeded its judicial authority by substituting its judgment for the policy judgments and expertise of the state officials responsible for the remedy	36
a. The court below improperly substituted its own judgment for defendants' efficiency analysis	37
b. The court below improperly substituted its own preferred poverty adjustment for the reasonable adjustment submitted by defendants	40
c. The court exceed its authority when it directed a four-year phase-in, instead of a five-year phase-in, of operational funding responsibilities	42

Table of Contents (cont'd)

	PAGE
ARGUMENT, POINT I (cont'd)	
3. The State defendants are likely to prevail in their argument that the Supreme Court erred in holding that the city is entitled to over \$9 billion in block grants for capital projects	43
4. The court below failed to comply with <u>CFE II</u> 's requirement that reforms to the school system ensure that every school in New York City receive adequate resources	47
C. The Equities Do Not Favor Lifting the Stay	48
POINT II PLAINTIFFS' ALTERNATIVE REQUEST FOR AN EXTREMELY ABBREVIATED BRIEFING SCHEDULE SHOULD BE DENIED	50
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Anderson v. Regan</u> , 53 N.Y.2d 356 (1981)	30,31
<u>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</u> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	34
<u>Cahill v. Regan</u> , 5 N.Y.2d 292 (1959)	32
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York ("CFE I")</u> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995)	38
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York ("CFE II")</u> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003)	passim
<u>DeLury v. City of New York</u> , 48 A.D.2d 405 (1st Dep't 1975)	25,26
<u>James v. Alderton Dock Yards, Ltd.</u> , 256 N.Y. 298 (1931)	32
<u>Klostermann v. Cuomo</u> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984)	32,33,34
<u>Pataki v. New York State Assembly</u> , 4 N.Y.3d 75 (2004)	30,42
<u>Pekoik, Matter of v. Department of Health Services of County of Suffolk</u> , 220 A.D.2d 13 (2d Dep't 1996)	27
<u>Rockland Power & Light Co. v. New York</u> , 289 N.Y. 45 (1942)	32
<u>Serth, Matter of v. New York State Department of Transportation</u> , 77 A.D.2d 957 (3d Dep't 1980)	25,26
<u>State of New York v. Haverstraw</u> , 219 a.d.2d 64 (2d Dep't 1996)	27
<u>Summerville v. City of New York</u> , 97 N.Y.2d 427 (2002)	24
<u>Troy Police Benevolent and Protective Ass'n v. City of Troy</u> , 223 A.D.2d 997 (3d Dep't 1996)	35
<u>Tucker v. Toia</u> , 43 N.Y.2d 1 (1977)	35
<u>Willoughby Nursing Home, Matter of v. Axelrod</u> , 113 A.D.2d 617 (3d Dep't 1986)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	PAGE
STATE CONSTITUTION	
article VII	3, 29, 30, 31
§ 2	29
§ 3	29
§ 4	29
§ 7	29
article XI	
§ 1	6
STATE STATUTES	
C.P.L.R.	
§ 3001	32
§ 5519	1
§ 5519(a)	25, 27, 28
§ 5519(a) (1)	2, 24, 25
§ 5519(c)	2, 26
Education Law	
§ 408	44
§ 3602(37)	21
L. 1965, ch. 744	25
L. 1988, ch. 493 (Bill Jacket)	25
L. 2002, ch. 91	20
Public Authorities Law	
§ 1634	44
STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS	
8 N.Y.C.R.R.	
80-3	19
80-3.4	20
80-3.6	20
80-5.10	20
100.2	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

PAGE

MISCELLANEOUS

Borchard, Declaratory Judgments (2d ed.) 33

1 Newman, New York Appellate Practice, § 6.02(1) 26

12 Weinstein, Korn, Miller, New York Civil Practice, 2d ed.,
 ¶ 5519.03 25
 ¶ 5519.13 26
